DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

AMENDMENT NO. 2 to
AMENDED AND RESTATED CLIPPER® MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This is Amendment No. 2, effective as of October 1, 2020 (“Amendment No. 2 Effective Date”)
to the Amended and Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU") dated
February 19, 2016, as amended on April 17, 2017, by and among the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission ("MTC") and the following transit operators participating in the
Clipper program (referred to herein individually as an "Operator™ or collectively as the
"Operators"):

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District ("AC Transit"); Golden Gate Bridge
Highway and Transportation District ("GGBHTD"); the San Francisco Bay Area
Rapid Transit District ("BART"); the City and County of San Francisco, acting by
and through its Municipal Transportation Agency ("SFMTA"); the San Mateo
County Transit District ("SamTrans"); the Santa Clara Valley Transportation
Authority ("VTA"); the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board ("Caltrain™);
Central Contra Costa Transit Authority; City of Fairfield, as the operator of
Fairfield and Suisun Transit; City of Petaluma; Eastern Contra Costa Transit
Authority; Livermore/Amador Valley Transit Authority; Marin County Transit
District; Napa Valley Transportation Authority; Solano County Transit; Sonoma
County Transit; Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit; Vacaville City Coach; Western
Contra Costa Transit Authority; San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency
Transportation Authority; City of Santa Rosa; and City of Union City; and any other
transit operators that implement Clipper and execute a Supplemental Agreement to
the MOU.

MTC and the Operators are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties” or individually as a
"Party".

Recitals

1. On September 26, 2018, MTC, as Contracting Agency under this MOU, entered into a
contract (the “Next-Generation Clipper Contract”) with Cubic Transportation Systems,
Inc. (the “Clipper Contractor”), to act as system integrator for the next-generation
Clipper fare payment system (the “Next-Generation Clipper System ”), including system
design, development and testing, installation and transition, operations and maintenance,
and end-of-term transition.

2. In order to ensure a smooth transition from the current Clipper fare payment system to
the Next-Generation Clipper system, MTC extended its contract with the Clipper
Contractor — to implement, operate and maintain the Clipper fare payment system
through November 2, 2019 (the “Clipper Contract ”) — for a period of up to five years
(“Clipper Contract O&M Extension Period ”), through November 2, 2024.

3. During the four years since the Parties entered into the MOU, the use of Clipper has
expanded beyond public transit and outside the nine counties represented by the
Operators.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 2

4. The Parties now wish to amend the MOU to address changes to the Clipper program,
including the expanded use of Clipper and the implementation, operation and
maintenance of the Next-Generation Clipper fare payment System. Such changes affect
cost allocation agreements among MTC and the Operators to pay for the Accelerated
Deployment operation and maintenance costs associated with the implementation of a
Clipper mobile app, and procurement and installation of next-generation devices during
the Clipper Contract O&M Extension Period.

5. The purpose of the amendment to Appendix B-3 of the MOU is to identify and define the
cost allocation agreements among MTC and the Operators during the Clipper Contract
O&M Extension Period. The Clipper Contract O&M Extension Period includes two
payment mechanisms: a line item based price structure as described in the Clipper
Contract and a time and materials reimbursement. Under the terms of the Clipper
Contract O&M Extension, the line item price structure will apply through at least
November 2, 2021. Thereafter, payment may continue in accordance with the Clipper
Contract line item price structure, or, if mutually agreed to by MTC and the Clipper
Contractor, and with one year’s advance notice, transition to time and materials
payment. Sections 1 and 2 of Appendix B-3 establish the cost allocation agreements
among the Parties through at least November 2, 2021, and apply also to any subsequent
Clipper Contract O&M Extension Period years paid for according to the line item price
structure in the Clipper Contract. Section 3 of Appendix B-3 allocates costs among the
Parties during any time and materials payment years in the Clipper Contract O&M
Extension Period. Section 4 of Appendix B-3 allocates revenue from the Clipper
Contract, regardless of the form of payment to the Clipper Contractor.

6. For purposes of this Amendment No. 2, references to the “Clipper program” or
“Clipper " refer collectively to the systems implemented under the Clipper Contract, the
Next- Generation Clipper Contract, and other contracts to be entered into to implement
and operate the current and Next- Generation Clipper System.

The MOU is amended as follows:

1. Article I, Operator Responsibilities, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new
Article I, Operator Responsibilities, to read as follows:

ARTICLE I, Operator Responsibilities
Each Operator agrees to:

A. Implement and operate the Clipper program in accordance with the Clipper
Operating Rules, as adopted and amended from time to time, consistent with the
consultation and approval process set forth in Appendix A, Process for
Amending Clipper Operating Rules, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference. The Clipper Operating Rules establish operating parameters and
procedures for the consistent and efficient operation of Clipper throughout the
region. The current version of the Clipper Operating Rules is available on MTC's
website at http://clipper.mtc.ca.gov



http://clipper.mtc.ca.gov/

DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 3

B. Pay its share of Clipper costs, including costs of the salary of additional Clipper
staff necessary to support the Executive Board, according to Appendix B, Clipper
Cost and Revenue Allocation, as amended, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference. Changes to Appendix B require an amendment to the
MOU in accordance with Article XI.A.

C. Make its facilities and staff available for implementation and operation of Clipper.
Any Operator and the Contracting Agency may agree to an Operator-specific
implementation plan, setting forth specific requirements regarding
implementation and operation of Clipper for such Operator.

D. Make determinations regarding the placement of Clipper equipment on the
Operator's facilities and equipment; perform necessary site preparation; attend
Clipper Contractor training on the use of the Clipper equipment; and provide
training to employees using the equipment.

E.
revenue allocatlon formulas in Appendix B to support fairness among Operators
and to accommodate changes in shared operation costs.
2. Article 1, MTC Responsibilities, is amended to add subsection G, as follows:
G. Enter into Affiliate Participant agreements in accordance with Article VI.B.
3. Article 1V, Clipper Executive Board, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new

Article IV, Clipper Executive Board, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1V, Clipper Executive Board

A. Role; Composition. The Parties agree that responsibility for the policy oversight

and management of the eurrent Clipper program as—\,veu—as—me—e#a%egkz—plammng

the—ee#e#%ppe:—@en#aet— shall re5|de W|th a Cllpper Executlve Board
("Executive Board"). The Executive Board's responsibilities shall be executed in
a manner consistent with the Operator, MTC and Contracting Agency
responsibilities set forth in Articles I, 11 and I11, respectively. The Executive
Board shall be comprised of nine members: one representative each from
SFEMTA, BART, Caltrain/SamTrans, AC Transit, VTA, GGBHTD and MTC, and
two representatives who are selected to represent all other Operators (the "Small
Operators") in the sole discretion of the Small Operators. Each representative
shall be at the General Manager or Senior Management level.

B. Principles. The Executive Board shall adhere to the following principles:

1. The Clipper program shall continue as the primary electronic fare
collection system for the Operators.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

C. Duties.

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 4

Each member of the Executive Board commits to actively advance the
continued successful operation, maintenance and growth of the Clipper
program on a cost effective, operationally efficient, and coordinated basis.

Promote efforts to reduce the overall cost of the Clipper program,
including operating costs, capital costs and consultant expense.

Promote regional efforts to simplify fare structures while protecting
revenue levels.

The Executive Board shall undertake the following duties:

Meet in accordance with a regular meeting schedule established by the
Executive Board, not less than quarterly.

Establish goals for the Clipper program, including targets to increase
market penetration and cost containment initiatives. The Program Goals
and Performance Measures are attached as Appendix C, and may be
amended by unanimous vote of the Executive Board from time to time.

Propose for review by MTC, Operators and other funding sources
(collectively, the "Funding Agencies") a biennial capital and operating
budget for the Clipper program. Revise and adopt the proposed budget in
accordance with the Clipper budgets adopted and/or allocations made by
each of the Funding Agencies. The biennial budget will outline staffing
requirements and resources needed to accomplish the work plan. The
budget will define required funding, identify funding sources, and specify
the amount of individual agency contributions.

Adopt a detailed biennial work plan to implement the established goals
and budget.

Designate the Contracting Agency, as further described in and subject to
Article IV.D, and provide policy oversight, advice, and direction to the
Contracting Agency.

Evaluate the performance of the Clipper Executive Director on at least an
annual basis. The Board will develop goals and objectives jointly with the
Clipper Executive Director, which will form the basis for the annual
evaluation.

Review and authorize Significant Business Matters as described in
Article IV.E.

Establish such procedures as shall be necessary or desirable to facilitate
compliance by the Executive Board with the Ralph M. Brown Act
(Government Code Section 54950 et seq.) (the “Brown Act”) and other
applicable laws.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 5

D. Designation of a Contracting Agency. The Executive Board shall designate one of
the Parties to serve as the "Contracting Agency" with the responsibilities defined
in Article 11l. MTC shall serve as the initial Contracting Agency. The Executive
Board shall review the designation of the Contracting Agency not more often than
once every three (3) years and may designate any of the Parties as a new
Contracting Agency no later than one year prior to the proposed assignment date,
which designation may be subject to the approval of the governing board of the
proposed new Contracting Agency. In the event of a new designation, the then-
current Contracting Agency shall seek approval from its governing board to
assign all outstanding contracts, funding agreements, licenses, and accounts to the
newly designated Contracting Agency and, if it receives approval from its
governing board for such assignment, take such other actions as may be necessary
or convenient to effect the transition of the Contracting Agency role. In the event
of a change from the role of MTC as the Contracting Agency, the Executive
Board will work with MTC and the successor Contracting Agency to protect or
minimize loss or degradation of jobs for Clipper support staff at MTC.

E. Significant Business Matters. The Executive Board shall decide all Significant
Business Matters by a majority vote. "Significant Business Matter" shall mean
any matter that can reasonably be expected to have a substantial financial impact
(defined as an impact of $250,000 or more) or a substantial operating impact
(defined as causing operations to fall below then-current annual operational goals)
on Clipper or any of the Parties. Significant Business Matters, include, but are not
limited to the following:

1. Approval of Clipper Program Contracts and Change Orders that exceed the
maximum authority levels established by the Contracting Agency's
procurement rules for its chief executive officer, or $250,000, whichever is
less, or that are not funded in the biennial budget. Contracting Agency
governing board approval may also be required.

2. Amendments to the Clipper Operating Rules, pursuant to Appendix A. -

3. Acceptance of new Parties to the Clipper program. The Executive Board
delegates to MTC the authority to sign supplemental agreements with new
Parties accepted into the program, as provided in Article V1.

4. Acceptance of Clipper Affiliate Participants, as described in Article VI.B,
and implementation of new business ventures or opportunities for the
Clipper program.

5. Assignment of the Next-Generation Clipper Contracts. Contracting Agency
approval shall also be required.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

4.

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 6
6. Approval of expenses (administrative, operating and legal) incurred by the
Contracting Agency if in excess of or not contemplated by the current
approved budget.
7. Decision whether any other matter, not expressly included or excluded as a

Significant Business Matter in this list, is a Significant Business Matter in
accordance with the definition above.

The foregoing definition of “Significant Business Matters” may be amended by
unanimous vote of the Executive Board from time to time.

F. Quorum. Five members of the Executive Board constitute a quorum. In the
absence of a quorum, a smaller number of Executive Board members may secure
the attendance of absent members by video conference, teleconference or other
means compliant with the Brown Act to establish a quorum. Only eligible voting
members shall be counted to establish a quorum.

G. Voting. Each member of the Executive Board shall have one vote. A vote of a
majority of the Executive Board is required for approval. Executive Board
members may not abstain from voting on any matter before the Executive Board,
except in cases of conflicts of interest.

H. Board Chair; Committees. The Executive Board shall bi-annually elect a Chair
and Vice Chair from its members. The Chair shall provide administrative staff
support to the Executive Board, as needed as determined by the Chair and the
Clipper Executive Director. The Chair may appoint advisory committees or
working groups for specified projects of limited duration. The Executive Board
may establish standing committees from time to time.

l. Delegates. Executive Board members may appoint, in writing, delegates to vote
on their behalf in the event of a member's absence from any Executive Board
meeting, for up to four (4) meetings per calendar year. No voting rights are
accorded to delegates, nor do delegates count toward a quorum of the Executive
Board, when they are representing an Executive Board member for meetings after
four (4) missed meetings in a calendar year.

Article VI, New Operator Participants, is amended as follows:

The title of Article VI is amended to read: “New Operator and Affiliate Participants,” and a new
subsection B is added to Article VI, entitled “Affiliate Participants”.

A

New Operator Participants. Any Bay Area transit operator not a Party to this Agreement
must be approved by the Executive Board and agree to the terms of the MOU then in
effect as a condition of implementing Clipper, by entering into a supplemental agreement
to this MOU accepting the then-current terms of this MOU. Signature by the other
Parties to the MOU is not required. MTC shall not enter into a supplemental agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

5.

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 7

with a particular operator prior to the issuance of a Change Notice to the Clipper Contract
covering all or a portion of the work required to accept such operator into the system.
MTC shall provide the other Parties to the MOU with written notice of each supplemental
agreement. “Bay Area transit operator”, for purposes of this Article VI means a transit
operator with headquarters located within the nine counties within MTC'’s jurisdiction.

Affiliate Participants. The Executive Board must approve implementation of Clipper or
use of the Clipper card, brand, or application on any transit operator with headquarters
located outside the Bay Area or by a business that is not a transit operator (collectively,
“Affiliate Participants”), with the exception of institutional programs such as university
or employee programs. Affiliate Participants shall be required to enter into an
agreement with the Contracting Agency accepting the then-current terms of the MOU
and agreeing to additional terms and conditions for implementation of Clipper or use of
the Clipper card, brand, or application. Any additional costs incurred by the Clipper
program shall be paid for in accordance with such agreements. In addition, the
Contracting Agency shall include indemnification provisions in such agreements at least
as stringent as those set forth in Article VII.

Article VIII, Term, is amended as follows:

The term of the MOU shall begin on the Effective Date and continue through February 19,
2026dune-36,2025, unless terminated by written agreement of the Parties.

6.

Appendix B-3, Clipper Cost and Revenue Allocation Effective January 1, 2017, is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Appendix B-3, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

A new Appendix B-4, Next-Generation Clipper Contract Operations & Maintenance
(O&M) Cost Allocation, is added, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference.

All other terms of the MOU not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURES ON SUBSEQUENT PAGES

JACONTRACT\Contracts-New\Con Clipper\MOUs\Clipper MOU\Amended and Restated MOU\Amendment 2\Amendment No 2 to Amended
Restated MOU_final.docx



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2

Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly authorized and executed by the
Parties hereto on the dates specified below by their duly authorized representatives.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Approved as to form:

Adrienne D. Weil, General Counsel

DocuSigned byi/\) DocuSigned by:
@W . MeMilan (uslic £ Micssuur
Name: Therese W. McMillan LCeslie G. Migssner, Senior Counsel

Title: Executive Director

Date: 8/13/2020




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C21C62D-096E-47FF-84CA-5A345B52698D

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

DocuSigned by:

Al
I‘,)\ AA,,(}{ a u}}\/ N

902BD4A8629B4714...

Name: Michael A. Hursh
Title: General Manager

Date: 8/31/2020

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 9

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:
| M. Sym/)w,
089F40734FF6407 ...

Jill A. Sprague, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: EDD56752-5AA9-40EE-B7D5-4BO9E1B8CE8DB

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and
Transportation District

DocuSigned by:

Dowis MulLinn

o /C8ZoUCZ7TUF450.

Name: Denis J. Mulligan
Title: General Manager

Date: 10/2/2020

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 10

Approved as to form:

99D3256AEG2541D...

Kimon Manolius, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A4B012-2629-4338-8537-D006EAGBE99E

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 11
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District Approved as to form:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
rl?u Hh i ﬁkaff(bow Bwrvows
Name: Robert M. Powers Matthew Burro'\')vs, General Counsel
Title: General Manager
9/10/2020

Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 70975514-080F-4D3B-A4DB-FA9A053B7407

City and County of San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency

DocusSigned by:

D

©DI9CAY3FE93F43E...

Name: Jeffrey Tumlin
Title: Director of Transportation

8/14/2020
Date: /14/

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 12

Approved as to form:
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney
DocuSigned by:

Kobin. M., Kitryes

2303R2DE2GEZASD-
393B2D629E7/46D—

Robin M. Reitzes, Deputy City Attorney




DocuSign Envelope ID: ED1005CD-72A5-43A8-B126-00AB36446D93

San Mateo County Transit District

DocuSigned by:
@(m« Kartudt

oC7389EB374B4E3. ..

Name: Jim Hartnett
Title: General Manager / CEO

8/17/2020
Date: /117

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 13

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:
Dom L. (assman

ooooooooooooo

Joan L. Cassman, General Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25BF372B-A50A-48EA-8CBF-9F8ED33771BE

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 14

Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:

Muia (. Fumandes [EWW SM%HA,/MJA")&

E4CEY3FAZCSTATU... OEB93EADE2C4CH—
Name: Nuria I. Fernandez Shannon Smyth-Mendoza, Sr. Assistant Counsel
Title: General Manager/ Chief Executive Officer

8/14/2020

Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: B529EF96-5819-4F94-AABD-54C1B1632B86

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

DocuSigned by:
@(m« Kartudt

oC/38YEB3/4B4ES. ..

Name: Jim Hartnett
Title: Executive Director

8/17/2020
Date: 17/

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 15

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:
@om L. (assman

F358454BF86A4B6

Joan L. Cassman, General Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0AOEC3CB-50FC-4495-966D-C12F 116AD524

Central Contra Costa Transit Authority

DocuSigned by:

Kick: Kamacior

ABDB319773TF426...

Name: Rick Ramacier
Title: General Manager

8/28/2020
Date: /28/

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 16

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

oooooooooooooo
88467-108AABB45F—

Madeline Chun,' General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: 1FB6C4F0-20B7-4A6D-80C7-0AD65D395AAA

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 17

City of Fairfield Approved as to form:
Fairfield and Suisun Transit
DocuSigned by:

QD — Gy Stpomnicide

Name: Stefan T. ChLatwin Greg Stepanicich, City Attorney

Title: City Manager
Date: = l R o [ 2c

[




DocuSign Envelope ID: AB83770A-7F05-4B37-A092-1D3C24EC45BD

City of Petaluma
DocuSigned by:

/) (AT
A ce Ll
097 )

TTABOTTAG26A4 137

Name: Peggy Flynn
Title: City Manager

9/27/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 18

Approved as to form:
EDo%d by:

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney




DocuSign Envelope ID: BD047B7C-A092-4D7B-B9CA-EEODCOEE9885

Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority

DocuSigned by:

9020E7509B940F

Name: Jeanne Krieg
Title: Chief Executive Officer

8/17/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 19

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

rbu/u Stotk

08CY860F67434D3...

Ben Stock, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: 308230F4-D74F-4EOE-A8BC-AOGE1B740821

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 20
Livermore/Amador Valley Transit Authority Approved as to form:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Midlal T UA{M N, (ovnaran
Name: Michael S. Tree Michael N. Coﬁneran, General Counsel
Title: Executive Director
9/16/2020

Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: ESAB3006-AC12-4775-A806-F3393D876941

Marin County Transit District

[TVM €. Wlan

B1tAD1CO268B14AE-

Name: Nancy E. Whelan
Title: General Manager

Date: 9/3/2020

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 21

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

SFFCFASS08CB4A3

Brian Case, Deputy County Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40496BE5-DOEE-473D-A25C-57382B07C3D1

Napa Valley Transportation Authority

DocuSigned by:

kate Miller

E283EE12AS5245A

Name: Kate Miller
Title: Executive Director

8/23/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 22

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

ﬁwﬂm Atk

BT318679F0D243C. ..

DeeAnne Glick, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: 68960212-6640-4EC9-B44B-849F23AD1CD5

Solano County Transit

DocuSigned by:

Bl branda

B48C8HACFC3F44D

Name: Beth Kranda
Title: Executive Director

Date: 8/24/2020

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 23

Approved as to form:

35A067B20B6A43 1

Bernadette Curry, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: 897FB27A-3F93-4FE8-809D-155770D26A26

Sonoma County Transit

DocuSigned by:

bw?ou/«, 7

01B224D4F1AALBS.

Name: Bryan Albee
Title: Transit Systems Manager

8/25/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 24

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

uu«.lj @OVL&L%

EBAASTBOSAOF489—

Jeremy Fonseca, General Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: FEC4596D-325C-491F-A786-0CE339D51BDA

Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District

DocuSigned by:

OB _—

SCACACROASFO4EA

Name: Farhad Mansourian
Title: General Manager

8/19/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 25

Approved as to form:

DocySigned by:
| V\fomﬁs Qﬁw\;

B2 1166€DCOD429—

Thomas Lyons, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: B052E581-0D75-45AF-9097-D3E124E3FAEB

Vacaville City Coach

DocuSigned by:

Zwy&a

ADBABCCDF8C84AZ...
Name: Tim Burke

Title: Interim Director of Public Works

10/22/2020
Date: /22/

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 26

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

Pebinda C. H Hewadd

TCB25ASDZ 164 EAT

Melinda C. H. Stewart, General Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5BD9E3DB-7193-49E9-8AA0-9FC916FC6C9B

Western Contra Costa Transit Authority

DocuSigned by:

(rarles Andorson

DDFDBD4845E66440

Name: Charles Anderson
Title: General Manager

9/11/2020
Date:

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 27

Approved as to form:

DocuSigned by:

Micarl V. (srmcran

E646AD409208413

Michael N. Conneran, General Counsel




DocuSign Envelope ID: A61E8ABG-F8A4-4C53-8596-35D8C8992700

San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency
Transportation Authority

DocuSigned by:

Mua. Kanells

Name: Nina Rannells
Title: Executive Director

Date: 9/8/2020

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 28

Approved as to form:

DocusSigned by:

Stowe Miller

Steven Miller, General Counsel




City of Santa Rosa

Sean McGlomn

Sean McGlynn (Dec 2?,/2020 09:28 PST)

Name: Sean McGlynn
Title: City Manager

Date:

Approved as to form:

), -

Jessica Mullan (Dec 15,2020 11:47 PST)

Jessica Mullan, City Attorney



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00A0D463-751A-43B0-B3EC-B41A25C56C59

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding

Page 30
City of Union City Approved as to form:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@MM Malloy knistoplur ). kokotayls
Name: Joan Mélloy Kristopher J. Kbkotaylo, City Attorney
Title: City Manager
9/4/2020

Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 31

Appendix B-3, Clipper Contract Cost and Revenue Allocation Effective January 1, 2017

1. Cost Allocation Among Operators

The allocation of Clipper operating costs to each Operator shall be tied to the cost driver of
each category of operating expense outlined in Section 2.B. The percent allocation in each
category will be based on actuals by Operator. "Percentage of Cards Used" by Operator will
be used to assess operating fees for account-based, fixed or other costs not directly
attributable to either transit transactions or revenue and will be based on the number of
individual cards used at least once on an Operator's system. "Fee-Generating Transit
Transactions” shall mean any activity in which a Clipper card is used to receive service on
or from an Operator's systemthat results in a charge pursuant to Attachment 2 to Part | of
the contract between MTC and Cubic for the operation of Clipper. "Revenue Processed"
shall mean the fee collected on behalf of each Operator by the Clipper clearinghouse (e.g.,
the price charged to ride on the Operator'stransit system, the value of pass sales, the amount
of parking fees paid).

The allocation of Clipper operating costs to each Operator while the current Clipper
Contract line item pricing structure is applicable shall be based on the following formula:

MOU | Fee Category Allocation Formula

Section

2.B.i

a,b,c 9.0 Cardholder Support Services Percentage of Cards Used
de,f 10.0 Third Party Load Service Fees Percentage of Cards Used

g 11.0 Autoload Services Percentage of Cards Used

h 13.22.45 Supplemental Operations Percentage of Cards Used

i 13.31 Clipper Transaction Fee Percentage of Fee-Generating

Transit Transactions
jk,I,m | 13.60-90 Incremental Credit/Debit Card | Percentage of Revenue

Interchange Fees Processed
n Reimbursement of Bank Fees/Direct Percentage of Revenue
Charges Processed
o Network Communication Direct Charge to Operator
p Specialized Card Printing Direct Charge to Operator
q,r Operator Share of Staffing Percentage of Cards Used
S Add Value/TVM Debit Card Interchange| Percentage of Revenue
Fees for Non-Clipper Gateways Processed

In addition to the Clipper operating costs allocated in accordance with Section 2.B(i) herein,
each Operator shall be responsible for payment of:

a. Clipper Data Server (CDS) Store operating costs specified below for any
CDS Store implemented on such Operator's site; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 32

no-single-Operator-isunfairly-burdened-by-such-fees;-and
Incremental Clipper operating costs established by and/or resulting from
Clipper Contract change orders requested and funded by an Operator
for Operator's use and benefit shall be the responsibility of such
Operator. This applies to costs or portions of costs that would
otherwise be MTC's responsibilityas described below.

2. Clipper Costs

A. MTC Operating and Maintenance Costs. MTC shall pay the following Clipper

operating costs under the Clipper Contract’s line item pricing structure:

All fixed operating costs of the Clipper clearinghouse and equipment
maintenance services costs as specified in the Clipper Contract's Price
Schedule (Attachment 2-to the Clipper Contract) (the "Price Schedule"),
including:

Item 3.20 Program Management — Operations and Maintenance
Item 3.30 Clipper Testbed Operations & Maintenance
Item 5.31 Operator Help Desk

Item 5.32 Reporting

Item 5.33 Asset Management

Item 6.0 Equipment Maintenance Services

Item 10.21(a) Location Acquisition

Item 10.22 Location Servicing and Support

Item 10.23 (a) Acquisition Payment for Third Party Location
Item 12.0 Network Management

Item 13.22 Basic Monthly Operations and Admin

X T SQ o o0 o

Variable Clipper operating costs as specified in the Price Schedule
(Attachment 2 to the Clipper Contract), specifically:

Item 7.10-2 Senior and Youth Card Mail-In Applications

Item 8.10(a-g) Card Distribution Services

Item 8.1 | Card Distribution Services

Item 8.12 Card Distribution Services

Item 8.20 Cardholder Education

Item 8.31 Location Acquisition for Completion of Distribution

Network

Item 8.32 Location Acquisition for Completion of Distribution

Network

h. Item 8.41 Pass Through of Amounts Paid for Installation of Phone
Lines

i Item 9.41 Fixed and Incremental Fees Per Active Card Account

(50% of the invoiced amount)

SO O0 T

Q



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 33

]- Item 9.5 Service Level Standard Incentives and Abatements
k. Item 13.100 Mobile Website Operations and Maintenance

All other lump sum and capital expense items specified in the Price
Schedule not enumerated above or covered by Section 2.B.

B. Operator Operating Costs under the Clipper Contract’s Line Item
Pricing Structure.

Operators shall pay the following listed Clipper operating costs in
accordance with the cost sharing formula in Section I, reduced by any
amounts payable by MTC pursuant to Section 2.A. References to Item
numbers refer to the corresponding prices payable to the Clipper
Contractor under the Price Schedule,which are subject to annual price
adjustment as specified in Article 13.6 of the Clipper Contract:

Item 9.24 Balance Protection Services Registration

Item 9.25 Lock/unlock Clipper Application

Item 9.41 Fixed and Incremental Fees Per Active Card

Account (50% of the invoiced amount)

Item 10.11 Clipper E-purse Load

Item 10.12 Pass/Stored Ride Load

Item 10.24 Employer Program Commission

Item 11.0 Autoload Services

Item 13.22.45 Supplemental Monthly Operations and

Admin

Item 13.31 Clipper Transaction Fee

Item 13.60 Incremental Gateway Fees

Item 13.70 Incremental Debit Card Interchange Fees

Item 13.80 Incremental Credit Card Interchange Fees
. Item 13.90 Pass Through Website Credit Card Processing

Fees

n. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency bank fees and direct
bank charges in connection with the Clipper bank
account(s) in excess of the amounts reimbursed under
Section 34.A below

o. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency
costs for network communication.

p. Direct payment or reimbursement of Contracting Agency
costs for materials necessary for additional printing, e.g.
secondary printing or personalization, on Clipper cards

g. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a
portion of salary and benefits of any additional staffing as
approved by the Executive Board to support the Clipper
program.

r. Reimbursement of Contracting Agency costs for a
portion (at least fifty percent) of the salary and benefits of
the Clipper Executive Director as approved by the
Executive Board.

s. Reimbursement of Operator costs for credit/debit

interchange fees eharged-through-an-Operator-specific

I i I generated
through an Operator-specific gateway associated with

Clipper sales through ticket office terminal (TOT)

oo

S oo

3 X



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 34

devices and add value and ticket vending machines, as
long as the total average fees do not substantially exceed

the average Clipper fees. Reimbursement-procedures-are
bi I lortion by i ¥ - |
leest 00 dayrs— e vabee:

ii. Changes or Additions to Operator Operating Costs Items. Except as
reserved for Executive Board approval in 2.B(i)(q, r, s), substantive
changes or additions to the Operator-paid operating cost items set forth
in Section 2.B(i) require an amendment to this Appendix B and
approval of all Parties to the MOU as of the date of the change or
addition.

iii. Contracting Agency shall invoice each Operator on a monthly basis for its
share of the operating costs. The Operators shall pay Contracting Agency
within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of such invoice.

3. Cost Allocation of Time and Materials Payments to Clipper Contractor during
Clipper Contract O&M Extension Period

Any payments to the Clipper Contractor on a time and materials basis during the Clipper
Contract O&M Extension Period, exclusive of pass-through fees, will be split equally
(50%/50%) between MTC and the Operators. The Operators’ share shall then be further
allocated to each Operator based 50% on its Percentage of Cards Used and 50% on its
percentage of Fee-Generating Transit Transactions.

Pass-through fees shall be allocated to Operators as set forth Sections 1 and 2 above.
4. Revenue Allocation

Revenues generated by Clipper during any period of time, including interest earnings on
funds held by the clearinghouse and excluding fare revenues or parking fees collected on
behalf of and distributed to Operators, shall be utilized as follows:

A.  To offset Contracting Agency's bank fees and direct bank charges related to the
managing of the Clipper accounts;

B. After deduction of Contracting Agency's bank fees and charges under Section
34.A above, To reduce the Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section
2.B(i) or in Section 3 above; and

C. After payment of Operators' Clipper operating costs listed in Section 2.B(i) or in
Section 3 above, to be allocated to Operators by applying the percentage of cards used
by Operator specified in Section | herein, unless otherwise authorized by the
Executive Board.

Notwithstanding the above, fees charged cardholders for card acquisition, card
replacement, balance restoration, failed Autoload funding recovery, card refund
processing, and other card- related activities shall be reserved to pay for future card



DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 35

procurements; provided, however, that surcharges on limited use cards or other fare
media imposed by an Operator to pay for the acquisition, implementation, administration
and replacement of such fare media shall be distributed to and retained by such Operator.
(For clarity, any surcharge imposed by an Operator as part of its fare structure shall be
considered "fare revenue" and shall be distributed to and retained by such Operator.)




DocuSign Envelope ID: C56A988D-D311-4C3E-9344-B0750EFB134B

Amendment No. 2
Amended/ Restated Clipper Memorandum of Understanding
Page 36

Appendix B-4
Next-Generation Clipper Contract Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Cost Allocation

1. Allocation of Fixed Monthly Accelerated Deployment O&M Payments

Payments to the Clipper Contractor for Accelerated Deployment of the Next-Generation
Clipper system under the Next-Generation Clipper Contract will be triggered by issuance of a
Notice to Proceed (NTP) from MTC to the Clipper Contractor for the Accelerated Deployment
Mobile Application and another NTP for Accelerated Deployment of Next-Generation Clipper
System equipment.

a. Accelerated Deployment fixed monthly O&M payments triggered by MTC
issuance of an NTP for the Clipper mobile application shall be split 50%/50%
between MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share would then be
determined based 50% on its Percentage of Unique Cards Used and 50% on its
percentage of Fee-Generating Transit Transactions.

b. Accelerated Deployment fixed monthly O&M payments triggered by issuance of
an NTP for the procurement and installation of Next-Generation Clipper
equipment shall be split 50%/50% between MTC and the Operators. Each
Operator’s share would then be determined based 50% on its Percentage of
Cards Used and 50% on its percentage of Fee-Generating Transit Transactions
(excluding BART’s Fee-Generating Transit Transactions from the total count).

C. MTC shall pay for 100% of the pass-through fees associated with the conversion
of physical Clipper cards to virtual mobile cards.

d. On-going pass-through fees associated with the use of virtual mobile cards shall
be split 50%/50% between MTC and the Operators. Each Operator’s share would
then be determined based on its Percentage of Unique Cards Used.





